

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:
OCEANSIDE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ,

v.

PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2021110712

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR VIDEOCONFERENCE
MEDIATION AND CONTINUANCE OF DUE PROCESS
HEARING

DECEMBER 9, 2021

MEDIATION DATE is DENIED.

DUE PROCESS HEARING continuance is DENIED.

REASON FOR DENIAL:

The hearing dates requested are not available. OAH is not scheduling due process hearings from March 1, 2022 through March 3, 2022 due to mandatory ALJ training. Without a continuance, mediation cannot be set on December 21, 2021, which

is the currently scheduled first day of hearing. The parties may resubmit their request with different hearing dates.

IT IS SO ORDERED

Alexa Hohensee

Alexa Hohensee

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings